Renewable Energy Committee Meeting
January 21, 2009

Maureen Quaid called the meeting to order at 9:30 a.m.

1. Introduction
2. Board Orders

2009 Plans — Winka said the 2009 budget order was signed and distributed. Involves carrying CORE
program through dollar amounts that were budgeted, then transferring to new program which will
replace it. Ambrosio adds that CORE goes for 90 days or until all dollars are committed. MM
working hard to commit all remaining dollars within this window. Any remaining funds will be
carried over to new program.

ITC — Winka said this Order was also signed prior to end of year. This kept rebate levels for projects
with commitment letters at the level committed to. Requires a proceeding or stakeholder meeting as
part of the RPS process, potentially to discuss reduction in qualification life of SREC given changes
in federal ITC. This is currently 15 years from the time of rebate.

Wind systems — Ambrosio how to apply order to wind systems which are performance rather than
capacity based. For wind projects cap is $51,200 which is equivalent to the first block in the
performance based rebate. Combination of projects limit is also $51,200 or 10 kW. This decision has
been made by the Board but the Order still needs to be signed. Some previous projects which had
already been approved will be grandfathered. Order should be out any day now. This order applies
only to residential systems.

3. Proceedings

Net Metering/Interconnection — Scott Hunter said a stakeholder proceeding is ongoing and includes
community renewable. Disaggregated rule changes into three sets. First was deemed to be easiest to
accomplish regarding anniversary date changes on net metering. This rule change has been proposed
and issued in the Register, received comments, Staff has prepared a comment response document
with rule proposal. Presenting rule to the Board on January 28, if approved published in NJ Register
in March. Other changes not so easy. Hardest changes in phase 2 proceeding, regarding real-time
crediting and aggregated net metering. In between changes, phase 1 rule changes include some
housekeeping issues such as improved reporting requirements. Expect next stakeholder meeting in
early February to finalize phase 1 changes toward rule proposal for adoption by the Board. Pam Frank
asked where increasing the net metering cap comes in. Hunter said net metering limit has received
mixed comments, and no changes to existing 2 MW cap are being proposed. Hunter said Board has
also asked staff to develop recommendations on community renewable energy, that effort has been
integrated into this process. Anne Marie McShea is leading this process, expect report to be submitted
to Board soon. Winka said Board discussion said that SunFarm’s proposal went too far, but utilities’
proposal didn’t go far enough. Board is looking for a middle ground which enables benefits of
community energy while limiting costs on distribution system.



RPS — Winka said there were a number of strategies listed in the Energy Master Plan, so there are a
number of rulemakings which are being undertaken to address these. These involve RPS changes,
solar cap. Anne Marie McShea is setting up these proceedings.

Solar Transition Rule Adoption — Scheduled for agenda this board meeting, but being deferred to
February agenda meeting on February 11. Once the Board signs off on it. Takes all the things that
were in the Board Order on solar transition and puts them into rulemaking. These rules will be in
place for Energy Year 2009, meaning going forward an EY2009 REC can be used for compliance in
EY2010.

Securitization — Winka said ACE and JCPL both filed their securitization proposals within RGGI
filings in October and November. Thehse filings have been determined to be complete, now into 180
days to modify, otherwise they will go into effect as drafted. Settlement hearings are going into effect
now and include open public discussion, now in settlement discussion with active parties. Goal is to
have this to agenda by 1/28. Winka said we’re pretty well along on the technical issues, but issue
which is still outstanding has to do with cost recovery. RICO is to file 1/31; PSEG is required to file
3/31. Sets up longterm contracting by JCPL and ACE for 23 and 11.5 MW, respectively. Includes
breakdown between small (<50 kW) and large (up to 500 kW). Requirements for meeting this
breakdown. Fred Lynk said PSEG loan program is still open and available.

Offshore Wind — Winka said October Order directed staff to initiate rulemaking. Staff is in the
process of establishing an RPS set-aside for for offshore wind. Stakeholder group has been
established, ORECs will be implemented. Solar grows organically, but offshore wind will come in
large clumps. Discussion is around what RPS set aside looks like. Proposals have been submitted by
several parties in response to draft straw, staff is proceeding with putting additional touches on
proposals based on these comments. OSW setasaide would only be established once OSW projects
come on line.

Frank asked to move item 9 (SREC qualification life changes) up and discussing now. Hunter
said this topic was to be considered within the RPS rule changes. Frank said this is not a small
change, goes to the heart of regulatory risk. Said it sends a disruptive signal to the market. Winka said
he understands, but Board asked staff to go forward with proceeding. Winka notes that large projects
NUGS had a similar regulatory risk but were still able to figure out financing.

4. HIC contractors license
Alma Rivera said Division of Consumer Affairs said that any contractor installing RE systems in NJ
with incentive $$ must have HIC license. Rivera hahs been working with Larry Barth and Market
Manager team . Letters have been sent out to contractors, documentation must be provided by
contractors by March 13. Questions directed to Department of Consumer Affairs at the Department of
Licensing. Covers all residential work, regardless of whether an incentive is requested or not.

5. GATS transition

Wiese reviewed REC administrator referrals (operating practices for new systems) which details new
project referrals. Currently, new projects from the GT 10 kW and all PSSLP projects will be referred to
GATS. All other projects, i.e. LT 10 kW are continuing to be referred to CPM. Although, LT 10 kW



projects may begin to be referred to GATS in March 2009. Hunter said Sept 24 Board Order dealt with
this issue.

On the default transition, Wiese said this process is designed for those who do not actively transition to
GATS at some earlier date, voluntarily. On June 3, 2009 all accounts would be transitioned to GATS.
Therefore, using this June 3 transition date yields June 5, 2009 as the date all RECs are issued through
GATS. Under this scenario June 15 would be the last day to make transactions. After which a blackout
period from June 16-30 would ensue. Thus all EY 2010 RECs would be issued through GATS. (2009
RECs would be a composition among the two platforms.)

Wiese said account holders must verify current account balance information and utilize user name to set
up password. Upon entering the new system account holders will realize differences visually however the
two systems have similar functionality.

For those account holders who wish to transition early, an early transition period has been initiated. This
early transition period will also allow the transition team to debug the process. The early transition is
only proposed to accommodate certain categories of account holders. The two groups of proposed
account holders are:
e Group A - likely candidates???. Account holders wishing to participate would need to notify the
transition team by March 15, 20009.
e Group B - consisting of small and large systems account holders. Account holders wishing to
participate would need to notify the transition team by April 15, 2009.

Key Dates- Transitioning account holders would have a period of time to enter generation balances. Once
completed the following month the account will be operational in GATS. Regardless of early transition
or default transition grouping all account holders would be “blacked out” for a 15 period for processing
and verification.

Training Opportunities — Numerous training opportunities exist including the following:

1. GATS online training modules

2. GATS also will offer four in-state training sessions. Two will be located in Trenton, NJ and two will
be located in a soon to be determined location in North/Central New Jersey.

3. GATS also has periodic subscriber calls which are open to the public.

4.. Finally, Transition briefings will be scheduled to communicate during the transition.

5. All Training presentations will be posted on the NJ Clean Energy website.

If account holders do not select early transition, documentation will be provided with appropriate steps to
take along with a list of FAQs.

David Weisman asked what is happening regarding the entering of 2008 CY production data —
specifically regarding GATS’ policy of not allowing any change to 2008 production after 30 days?
Jaclynn Lukach said GATS is working to put in place an enhancement. The enhancement will be in place



by March 2009. In the mean time account holders can submit production data to Jher and she will verify
and enter data.

Weisman asked whether there is a limited when data can be entered into GATS. Is this being further
addressed? Lukach said a GATS enhancement addressing this matter will be implemented in early
February 2009.

Weisman asked if GATS will use the same timeline for certificate generation as CPM? Lukach said
GATS will create certificates with a 3 week delay. Using GATS certificates will be created by the 28th of
the month as opposed to the 6th of the month under the current CPM process. This time lag is necessary
to review and create certificates, any change to this would be a significant change.

Weisman said this will significantly impact the true-up period.

Wiesman asked if there were any discussions regarding reporting of information to the market? Garrison
said the market manager team will be continuing to supply the same market data. This has already been
incorporated into recent reports. Wiese said the market manager will attempt to make the furnished data
identical to the information we make available today.

Chris McDermott asked whether GATS 30 day time lag is documented somewhere. Lukach responded
that all GATS operating procedures are posted on the GATS website.

McDermott asked whether we planned to post both long term and spot prices? Garrison said the plan is to
calculate the information the same as in the past. One price point for the market and will be located on
NJCEP website and will be forwarded to the list serve. Lukach said GATS will publish in range data on
the GATS website. Wiese said NJCEP may still need to offer additional information.

McDermott asked whether it was planned to provide other additional information to market, such as
unblended information? Garrison said the MM will examine differentiating the market data to reflect long
term contracts, etc.

G Forenz??? Asked whether there will there be an escrow account established as part of the process?
Gaurav Naik said the escrow account is necessary. It allows the seller to block any transaction if payment
is not received. Lukach said GATS is looking into adding this functionality. Wiese said the market
manager is aware of the escrow account issue and is examining solutions. Hunter said the BPU is
considering having a stakeholder meeting to address issues.

6. 2008 Year End Program Review

Larry Barth presented a spreadsheet summarizing December activity. 51 MW this year compared to
about 16 last year. Garrison explained how remaining funding can be carried over to serve projects in
the supplemental queue. In the two public budget categories and the private <=10 budget category
there are not enough funds to cover the supplemental queues. New postings at end of January will
show significant updates.



7.

Work Plan and Timeline for 2008-09 programs

Larry Barth presented proposals for handling approvals during transition from 2008 to 2009
programs. Option A is to complete everything in order. It showed the Market Managers continuing to
process 2008 budget projects (queue projects @ $3.50/watt) through February, completing first
funding cycle applications (@$2.00/watt) during last week of march, then accepting new applications
for 2009 projects (@$1.75/watt) starting in February and beginning processing these in March.
Option B has the Market Manager extends Market Manager processing of the $3.50 group through
the first week in March, but enables an earlier start for processing the $2.00/watt and $1.75/watt
groups. Option B could be more complex administratively. Garrison clarified that the $2.00 group on
the slide just shows the mark for residential; other projects would be @ $1.00 watt.

Hauber recommends Option A. Discussion about blackout dates. Barth summarized by saying that the
Market Managers will date and time stamp all applications that come in starting February 2, and there
will not be a blackout period.

Barth presented a summary of changes for the 2009 program plan. Customer-sited program will
provide rebates for small projects; all projects eligible for RECs/SRECs. Moving to 3 funding cycles
per year. 6 MW capacity blocks — changes in incentive level dictated by how quickly capacity block
is allocated. <10 W $1.75/watt with audit, $1.55 without audit. Non-residential projects 1-50 kW
$1.00/watt. No rebate for >50 kW. May need to make similar determination for residential 10 KW.
New forms for 2009 are being developed. Newly signed contract will be required. Applications only
reviewed for approval after they are complete. Projects not allowed to start until receipt of approval
letter. Incentives are capped at size of initial application. Expiration period maintained at 12 months
for residential projects. Expanded project cap to prevent gaming of 50 kW incentive cap — 12 month
period until next application at the site.

Valori presented technical changes proposed, including a transition from a QC to QA approach. Will
require metering of all new projects. Date of eligibility for REC generation date established as

interconnection date which needs to be provided by the appropriate utility.

Hauber notes module availability drove flexibility in incentive cap per application.

Policy Discussion Items

8.

10.

SREC ownership disputes

Deferred to next meeting.

SREC qualification life changes

Moved to and discussed in agenda item 3.

SREC eligibility date



Deferred to next meeting.

11. Rebate eligibility for projects completed before application submitted

Deferred to next meeting.

12. Rebate recalculation for systems larger than in original application

Deferred to next meeting.

13. Residential rebate expiration date

Deferred to next meeting.

14. Schedule next meeting

Quaid will send revised agenda for next meeting. Thursday, February 12, 1 p.m.

15. Adjourn

Quaid adjourned the meeting at 12:30 p.m.
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Name Company Phone E-mail
Alma Rivera NJBPU- OCE (973) 648-7405 almarivera@bpu.state.nj.us
Andy Cozzi Solar Connections (732) 469-5188 andycozzi@bluestonecorp.net
Ann McShea BPU (609) 777-3306 anne.mcshea@bpu.state.nj.us

Antionette Barcklet-Hines

Constellation Energy
Projects & Services
Group, Inc.

(410) 470-2501

antionette.p.barckley-hines@constellation.com

Beth Oleks

betholeks@verizon.net

Charlie Garrison

Honeywell

(973) 890-9500

charlie.garrison@honeywell.com




Cynthia Gregorio Surman CSG (732) 218-3417 cynthia.surman@csgrp.com
David Hill VEIC (802) 658-6066 dhill@veic.org
David Weisman Green Alternatives (973) 364-8065 greenalternatives@comcast.net
Dawn Chaplin Honeywell (973) 890-1891 dawn.chaplin@honeywell.com
Dennis Wilson The Solar Center (973) 366-2244 dennis@thesolarcenter.com
Eric Smith e.smith@ecostream.com
Frank Haaz AAHG Energy 856-435-3200 x-211 fhaaz@wagnershares.com
Fred Hauber Eastern Energy Services (609) 801-1990 fhauber@verizon.net
Fred Lynk PSE&G (973) 430-8155 frederick.lynk@pseg.com
Gaurav Naik GeoGenix (732) 693-3660 gaurav@geogenix.com
George St.Onge RRREC (732) 801-6828 george@rrrec.net
Gregory Cicio Sun Power (610) 662-2109 gregory.cicio@sunpowercorp.com
Harley Shuler Energy Enterprises (609) 425-4322 harley.shuler@verizon.net
Holly Minogue Gabel Associates (732) 296-0770 holly@gabelassociates.com

Russo Tummulty for

Howard Thompson PPL (973) 993-4477 hthompson@russotumulty.com
J. Kotler Roofco (973) 762-0042 _
Jacqueline Callas Sea Bright Solar (732) 450-8852 jacqueline@seabrightsolar.com
Jeffrey Miller Quadrillim Solar (201) 707-4024 jmiller@quadrillimsolar.com
Jerry Sorgento New Age Solar jerry@newagesolar.com

Jim Wagner

AHHG Energy

856-435-3200 x-205

jim@wagnershares.com

John Moynihan

Bald Eagle Solar

baldeaglesolar@aol.com

John Teague NJ BPU (973) 648-7102 john.teague@bpu.state.nj.us
Julie Weiser Honeywell (973) 890-9500 julie.weiser@honeywell.com
Kimberly Hoff CSG (732) 218-3410 kimberly.hoff@csgrp.com
Larry Barth VEIC (732) 218-3413 larry.barth@veic-nj.org
Linda Wetzel Applied Energy Iwetzel@appliedenergy.com
Lyle Rawlings ASP (609) 466-4495 lyle@advancedsolarproducts.com
Maria Grazul CSG (732) 218-3721 maria.grazul@csgrp.com
Mark Valori CSG (732) 218-3411 mark.valori@csgrp.com
Mary Sheehy HMFA (609) 278-7408 muschak@njhmfa.state.nj.us
Maureen Quaid CSG (732) 218-3400 maureen.quaid@csgrp.com
Michael Allen 1st Light Energy (848) 228-6922 jkrum@1stlightenergy.com
Michael Chambers Grosolar (302) 650-9890 michael.chambers@grosolar.com
Michael Winka NJBPU-OCE (609) 777-3335 michaelwinka@bpu.state.nj.us
Michelle Peal CSG (732) 218-3418 michelle.peal@csgrp.com
Mike Ambrosio AEG (732) 447-1355 mambrosio@appliedenergygroup.com
Natalie Shapiro CPM (201) 612-3221 shapiro@cleanpowermarkets.com
Alternative Energy
Owen Hyland Associates (973) 764-5705 ohyland@altenergy.com
Pamela Frank Sun Farm (908) 806-8682 pam@sunfarmnetwork.com

Patrick Murray

Solar Home Energy
Solutions, LLC

(856) 778-4111

patm@solarhomesolutions.com

Paul LaRoy

RCL Enterprises

(856) 339-4014

RCLsolar@comcast.net

(973) 324- 7000 &

Peter Robillota EVCO (973) 986-7793 probillota@evcomechanical.com
Pete Shepard Solar Depot 707-766-7727 x-110 pete@solardepot.com
Phil Galletta RR Renewables (732) 634-0326 poalletta3134@comcast.net
Rany Goldberg randy@mysolar.com
Robert LaRoy RCL Enterprises (856) 339-4014 RCLsolar@comcast.net
Robert Simpson Brother Sun Solar (973) 835-2694 robertwsimpson@verizon.net
Robert Stolker My NJ Solar (732) 817-0381 rob@mynjsolar.com

Roger Dixon

Skylands Renewable

(908) 337-2057

roger.dixon@att.net




Energy

Ronald Jackson BPU-OCE (609) 777-3199 ronald.jackson@bpu.state.nj.us
Rosalie Muskatt New Age Solar (609) 223-0277 rmuskatt@optonline.net
Scott Hunter OCE/NJBPU (609) 777-3300 )
Advanced Solar
Scott Schultz Products scott@advancedsolarproducts.com
Sherri Jones BPU (973) 943-8440 sherri.jones@bpu.state.nj.us
Steve Gabrielle PPL Energy Service (610) 774-7095 sagabrielle@pplweb.com
Stephen Tesoriero Renewable Resources (201) 934-8053 stevetes@optimum.net
Steve Wiese CSG (512) 653-9651 steve.wiese@cleanenergyassociates.com
Susan LeGros Solar Alliance (609) 513-7295 spl@stevenslee.com
Tammy Gray VEIC (732) 218-3418 tammy.gray@csgrp.com
Terry Biro RCL Enterprises (856) 339-4014 RCLsolar@comcast.net
Tom Pecora Honeywell thomas.pecora2@honeywell.com
Vincent O'Grady EPV Solar (215) 868-5211 v.ogrady@epvsolar.com




